TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM555424

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Syracuse Glass Company, LLC		12/31/2019	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eastern Bank, as administrative agent	
Street Address:	265 Franklin Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4596769	TUFFVUE
Registration Number:	2885052	INSULVUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

500 Eighth Street, NW Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Closing Copy - Syracuse Glass - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks (2)#page1.tif

source=Closing Copy - Syracuse Glass - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks (2)#page2.tif

source=Closing Copy - Syracuse Glass - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 006828 FRAME: 0583

900529114

(2)#page3.tif

source=Closing Copy - Syracuse Glass - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks (2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006828 FRAME: 0584

Execution Version

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

December 31, 2019

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, SYRACUSE GLASS COMPANY, LLC, a New York limited

liability company (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to EASTERN BANK, as administrative agent

on behalf of certain secured parties (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the

Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto,

(ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the

Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral

Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as

amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Guarantee and

Collateral Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security

interest granted herein are as set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this

Grant is deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the

Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

THIS GRANT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND

INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006828 FRAME: 0585 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

SYRACUSE GLASS COMPANY, LLC,

as Grantor

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

EASTERN BANK, as Administrative Agent, as Grantee

By: The second of the second o

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>
United States	4,596,769	9/2/2014	1/29/2014	TUFFVUE
United States	2,885,052	9/14/2004	5/22/2002	INSULVUE

Pending Trademark Applications

None.

RECORDED: 12/31/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006828 FRAME: 0588